
 

 

                                

Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA                
 
 
Meeting: WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

Place: Wessex Room - The Corn Exchange, Market Place, Devizes, 

SN10 1HS 

Date: Thursday 22 March 2018 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Emily Higson, of Democratic Services, 

County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713990 or email 
emily.higson@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr Junab Ali - Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Abdul Amin - Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Alan Bishop - Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Britton - Wiltshire Council 
Cindy Creasy - Co-Opted Independent Member 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Ross Henning - Wiltshire Council 
Chris Henwood - Co-Opted Independent Member 
Cllr Peter Hutton - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Brian Mathew - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr John Smale - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Caryl – Sydney-Smith – Swindon Borough Council 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 
Cllr Peter Evans - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Sue Evans - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Sarah Gibson - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Gordon King - Wiltshire Council 



 

 

                                

Page 2 

 

 
 
 
 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability 

resulting from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings 
they accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 
 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above. 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


 

 
                                

Page 3 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1  Apologies for Absence  

 

2  Minutes and matters arising (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 1 February 2018 

 

3  Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4  Chairman's Announcements  

 

5  Public Participation  

 The Panel welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you wish to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Speakers are 
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes on any agenda item. Please contact the 
officer named on the first page of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions 
 
Members of the public are able to ask questions in relation to the responsibilities 
and functions of the Panel at each meeting. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the Head of 
Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council no later than 5.00 pm on Friday 16 
March 2018. Please contact the officer named on the first page of the agenda 
for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman 
decides that the matter is urgent. 

 
 



 

 
                                

Page 4 

 

6  Quarterly data (Q3)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints  

 To receive quarterly performance data from the OPCC 

 

7  Introduction to new Acting Chief Constable - Kier Pritchard  

 

8  Analysis of current CPT structure, establishment and staffing  

 

9  Member questions (Pages 9 - 14) 

 

10  Forward Work Plan (Pages 15 - 18) 

 To note the forward work plan. 

 

11  Future meeting dates  

 To note the future meeting dates below: 
 

 14 June 2018 - Corn Exchange, Devizes 
 

 27 September – County Hall, Trowbridge 
 

 6 December 2018 – Civic Offices, Swindon 

 

 Part II 

 Item(s) during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

None 



                              
 

 
 
 

 

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 1 FEBRUARY 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Junab Ali, Cllr Abdul Amin, Cllr Alan Bishop, Cllr Richard Britton, Cindy Creasy, 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert, Cllr Ross Henning, Chris Henwood, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Brian Mathew, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr Sydney-Smith 
 
Also Present: 
 

 Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner 
 Kieran Kilgallen – OPCC 
 Clive Barker – OPCC 
 Naji Dawish – OPCC 
 
 Emily Higson – Wiltshire Council 
 Kevin Fielding – Wiltshire Council 
 
 
  

 
10 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies. 
 
 

11 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12 Chairman's Announcements 
 

 The Chairman advised that Mike Veale’s appointment as the Chief 
Constable for Cleveland Police had been given the green light by the 
Cleveland Police and Crime Panel. 
 
Kier Pritchard had been appointed temporary Chief Constable for a 
twelve month period. The Commissioner advised that he wished to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

recruit the permanent Chief Constable in a measured manner, and 
appoint the right person. 
 
The Chairman raised concerns that he felt that it was likely that the 
temporary Chief Constable would be appointed as the permanent Chief 
Constable. 
 
The Chairman invited Kier Pritchard to the March PCP meeting. 
 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert expressed her thanks to Mike Veal for his thirteen 
years service to Wiltshire Police, and the positive contribution that he had 
made to policing in Wiltshire. This was echoed by the Chairman and 
Commissioner. 
 

 
13 Public Participation 

 
There was no Public Participation. 
 
 

14 Formal consideration of PCC Precept proposal 
 
The Commissioner explained that in January 2018 he had presented to the 
Panel a paper which outlined his thinking surrounding the 2018-19 budget.  
 
Naji Darwish outlined the precept consultation process. It was noted that this 
consultation had received a much better response than previous consultations. 
It was hoped that a report covering the statistics from the consultation would be 
included as part of the Q1 report covered at the March meeting. 
 
The paper, which also included a copy of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS), reported that a £12 increase in the Police part of the Band D Precept 
(a 7% increase) was appropriate. This would result in the Band D police part of 
the precept rising from £170.27 to £182.27 in 2018-19.  

 
The PCP thanked Clive Barker for the content of the MTFS report. 
  
The Police and Crime Panel were given the opportunity to discuss the 
Commissioner’s proposals, after which a vote on the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s proposed Council Tax precept for the year 2018-19 was taken. 
 
The PCP advised the Commissioner that they felt that local money should be 
used to fund local frontline policing. That the public of Wiltshire would expect to 
see an increase in police visibility. 
 
It was agreed that the OPCC would produce a report showing the current CPT 
structure and the establishment attached to each CPT as a baseline against 
which future comparisons might be made. This would enable the Panel to seek 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

assurance that the CPT resources were being protected by funds derived from 
a precept increase. 
 
Decision 
 

 Option C – To approve the increase in the police precept by £12 per 
annum (7%) as requested by the Commissioner  
 

 That the Band D police part of the precept rising from £170.27 to 
£182.27 in 2018-19. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his report. 
 
 

15 Member Questions 
 
The current outstanding member questions were noted. 
 
 

16 Forward Work Plan 
 
The Forward Work Plan was noted with the addition that the new temporary 
Chief Constable would be invited to attend the 22 March PCP meeting. 
 
 

17 Future meeting dates 
 

 22 March 2018 – Corn Exchange, Devizes 

 14 June 2018 - Corn Exchange, Devizes 

 27 September – County Hall, Trowbridge 

 6 December 2018 – Civic Offices, Swindon 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 - 11.45 am) 

 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kev Fielding, of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01249 706612 or, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and 

Swindon 

 

 

 

 

 

Quarter Three 2017-18 (1 October to 31 December 2017) 

For Police and Crime Panel meeting 22 March 2018 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

 

Table of Contents 
 

Introduction by Commissioner Angus Macpherson .................................................................... 3 

New performance dashboard Key .............................................................................................. 5 

New performance dashboard ..................................................................................................... 6 

1. Prevent crime and keep people safe ................................................................................... 7 

2. Protect the most vulnerable in society ...............................................................................25 

3. Put victims, witnesses and communities at the heart of everything we do .........................32 

4. Secure a quality police service that is trusted and efficient ................................................44 

 

Page 10



 

3 
 

Introduction by Commissioner Angus Macpherson 
 

This document provides the performance information for quarter three against my Police 

and Crime Plan 2017-21.  

This is the summary performance report for quarter three 2017-18.  

Raising awareness of significant topics 

 
Regardless of which group of Plan objectives are being focused on, every performance 
report should address any performance issues which, for that period: 

 
a) Have shown a significant change; 
b) Are of particular concern to me; 
c) Are an area of excellent work or progress; or 
d) Are prominent in the local or national media. 

 
Sticking to these criteria should create a ‘no surprises’ agreement between my Office 
and the Panel when it comes to performance monitoring. 
 
I would like to draw the Panel’s attention to the following areas which I consider require 
the Panel to consider: 
 
Salisbury Critical Incident  
 
As many of you will know a critical incident was declared in Salisbury on 5 March 2018 
following the use of a nerve agent. 
 
This has been unprecedented for policing and partnerships in this county. We have 
seen partnership working at its very best, alongside agencies such as Fire, NHS, South 
West Ambulance Trust, Local Authorities, DEFRA and others. Information is being 
circulated by Wiltshire Police and partners on a regular basis. I have seen first-hand on 
the cordons, that officers are talking to and answering questions from members of the 
public. 
  
This is a fast-paced investigation and information is being issued as regularly as 
possible. It is important to state that the information being issued has to be based on the 
current, available evidence. Wiltshire Police are working hard to reassure communities 
whilst this investigation, led by Counter Terrorism Police, is ongoing. 
  

Page 11



 

4 
 

Prime Minister Theresa May has praised and thanked the response from our community 
policing team in Salisbury and all emergency services.  I am confident in the way 
Wiltshire Police has managed and is continuing to manage this difficult situation, with a 
major incident being declared and our partners brought in on 5 March. 
 
I want to recognise and thank the officers and staff for their exceptional dedication and 
professionalism over this period. And even more so when this was following on directly 
from the major incident caused by the snow and freezing weather conditions. 
 
 
Police Senior Command Team  
 

From 5 March 2018, Kier Prichard was appointment Temporary Chief Constable, Paul 
Mills was appointed Deputy Chief Constable and Craig Holden has been appointed 
Temporary Assistant Chief Constable. The first challenge has been on a monumental 
scale and has already demonstrated exceptional ability and skill in the toughest 
circumstances imaginable.  

I look forward to continue working with the Senior Command Team over the coming 
months. 

 

 

 

Angus Macpherson 

Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and Swindon 

March 2018

Page 12



 

5 
 

New performance dashboard Key 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 13



 

6 
 

New performance dashboard 
 

 

  

  

P
age 14



 

7 
 

1. Prevent crime and keep people safe 

Crime 

volume 

Q2. 

11,670 

Rolling 12 

months 

40,755 

Q3. 

11,187 

Rolling 12 

months 

44,089 
 

 
1. In previous reports, this section would have been written using information from 

iQuanta and ForceSight (a Microsoft Excel analytical product that compares forces on 
a regional and national scale).  

 

2. ForceSight was produced by a member of staff in Lancashire Police Force. Since the 
publication of the last report, that individual has left their role and this information is 
no longer available. Because of this, no national or regional comparisons will be 
made in this section. There will however be iQuanta comparisons.  
 

 
All crime up to December 2017 – direction of travel 

 
3. Information published in iQuanta shows that there were 11,187 crimes recorded 

during quarter three and 44,089 crimes were recorded in Wiltshire in the 12 months 
to December 2017.  
 

Page 15



 

8 
 

4. This represents an increase of 3334 crimes (eight per cent) recorded when 
comparing the most recent to the previous 12 months to December 2017.  
 

5. Caveat – please note iQuanta figures for September and October 2017 are estimates 
based on August 2017’s data. November and December 2017 are supplied by Data 
Hub (Home Office department) but have incomplete data for robbery, burglary and 
assaults on police officers. Consequently, the information published currently in 
iQuanta is not entirely accurate and therefore the Force are manually re-submitting 
data to ensure that this issue is rectified. The iQuanta charts in this report do reflect 
the manual change. 
 

6. The recorded crime rate per 1,000 population for Wiltshire in the year to December 
2017 is 62.4 crimes. This is lower than most similar group (MSG) peers average of 
67.9 crimes per 1000 population, but statistically in line, as shown in the chart below: 
 

 
 

All crime up to December 2017 – most similar group (MSG) position 

7. The Force continues to prioritise the increasing crime trend for residential burglary 
and the ability to provide the victim with a positive outcome. In doing so, an 
improvement plan was commissioned during quarter one and burglary was made a 
new force pri
[...]
service provided to the victims, I have asked for a report from the Force and 
received the following from Superintendent Deb Smith:  
 
“In July 2017, the Force commissioned Rhoda Nikolay, director of Nikolay Training 
Services Ltd to work with the Force with a view to improving the standard of rape and 
serious sexual offence (RASSO) investigations and enhancing the quality of service 
provided to all victims of rape and sexual offences.  Ms Nikolay has worked at the heart 
of the criminal justice system for over 20 years and has herself been a Senior Crown 
Prosecutor and then a District Crown Prosecutor.  Ms Nikolay specialises in providing 
bespoke training within criminal justice, with a focus on rape, sexual assaults, 
safeguarding and child sexual exploitation.  This has been jointly funded by the Force 
and the OPCC. 
 
The Force has a dedicated rape and serious sexual offences tactical lead who works 
closely with Ms Nikolay and investigators, focusing on the delivery of a detailed 4P plan. 
The 4P plan aims at improving the quality of rape and serious sexual offence 
investigations and includes delivering bespoke training to Wiltshire police staff.  Wiltshire 
are the only force in the south west region to have commissioned the services of an 
external consultant trainer dedicated to RASSO work and the only force in the region to 
have a dedicated RASSO tactical lead.  In the six months that Ms Nikolay has worked 
with Wilshire, she has delivered many bespoke training courses and continual 
professional development (CPD) events to staff. Additionally, she has developed a 
RASSO surgery where investigators present their investigations for advice and guidance 
prior to submission to the CPS. In doing so, she has identified clear areas for the Force 
to focus upon in terms of enhancing the quality of RASSO investigations and quality 
service to victims.”   

Page 39



 

32 
 

3. Put victims, witnesses and communities at the heart of everything 

we do 

S
[...]
previous years. As a result, there are two months with 

exceptionally high volume recorded in the most recent rolling 12 month period which have 

caused the 27 per cent increase in the actual days lost. 

199. Psychological disorders have seen a slight reduction of four per cent over the last year. 

This reduction is primarily driven by the decrease in actual days lost for police staff. PCSO 

and police officer actual days lost remain stable.  

200. It is worth noting that police officers have a significantly higher volume of actual days lost 

due to psychological disorders, with an average of 6.3 actual days per officer, per year. In 

effect, this is the equivalent of every officer in the force being absent from duty for almost a 

week.  

Psychological Disorders Officers PCSO Staff Force

Year to Dec 2016 6.33 2.52 2.98 4.58

Year to Dec 2017 6.30 2.47 2.72 4.40

% change -1% -2% -9% -4%

% of total days lost 49% 17% 23% 39%  

Actual days lost for psychological disorders, per person, per year by employee role 

201. Psychological disorder sickness for police officers accounts for almost a half of their actual 

days lost, compared to just under a quarter of police staff days lost. 

 

 

 

 

Page 68



 

61 
 

Deep Dive summary of progress of Police and Crime Plan 2017-21 

 

Priority 3: Putting the victim at the heart of everything we do 

 
3.01 Reviewing support services available to victims of crime to ensure needs are 
being met - building on the success of the Horizon Victim and Witness Care team, 
helping victims to get support and guidance in their journey through the criminal 
justice system 
 

The Horizon Victim and Witness Care team has been in place since March 2015, when 
the OPCC was given responsibility for commissioning services to support victims of 
crime. The Horizon team provide a co-ordinated, consistent end-to-end service for 
victims and witnesses from their first point of contact with Wiltshire Police, through the 
criminal 
[...]
tegories – they are either inherent risks and will remain 

on the register regardless of score, or topical risks which will be removed when they 
have a score of 10 or under.  This will assist in ensuring focus remains on current 
risks and what additional mitigations or plans are needed to reduce the score and 
thus be removed from the register. 

 
2.3  The register is a dynamic document and is intended to capture live management of 

risk and mitigation rather than being a record of all possible risks.  
 
2.4  The register is reviewed monthly on an informal basis by the Deputy Chief Executive 

and formally by the Commissioner’s Monitoring Board (CMB) on a quarterly basis, 
prior to meetings of the Joint Independent Audit Committee and the Police and Crime 
Panel.  The Commissioning and Policy Officer has responsibility for the day-to-day 
management of the register.   

 
2.5  Owners for each risk are identified and they are responsible for providing updates on 

mitigation and score. 
 
2.6  The risk appetite remains at 30. 
 
2.7  The PCC Risk Register is attached at Appendix A. 
 
2.8 Attached at Appendix B is a glossary setting out the meaning of the acronyms used 

and the scoring brackets for identifying risks as high, moderate, acceptable, or minor. 
 
3. Key Risks to Consider – Inherent  
3.1 The register identifies ten inherent risks, seven are considered as either minor or 

acceptable, two are considered moderate, and one is considered high. 
 
3.2 Details on the three risks considered moderate or high are:  

• Risk I6: Partners make decisions that impact upon the PCC and Police without 
discussion or involvement in decision making process (moderate risk) 
The OPCC is awaiting details of the 2018-19 budget for both local authorities 
although at the time of writing this report the Commissioner has not been 
notified of any services to be cut which would impact upon policing or the 
delivery of his Police and Crime Plan.  Scoring for this risk is ma
[...]
f officers, specials, and staff to 
attract more diverse applicants
• Force presented CMB with comprehensive action plan to address areas for 
improvement
• PCC receiving monthly briefings on delivery against improvement plan 
from lead officer
• Updates will now be provided by exception through the usual 
performance mechanisms

2 3 3 18 13-Feb-18 Maintain - audit not yet taken place 
due to illness, terms of reference 
have been received and are to be 
agreed before audit commences

T5 13-Feb-18 Failure to recruit a Chief Constable that matches the ambitions of the 
PCC

• Decline in force performance
• Decline in force morale
• Reputational damage
• Not delivering or unable to deliver P&C plan

Operational delivery
Performance
Reputational

• T/CC appointed as of 5th March to ensure stability
• T/CC appointed from within existing leadership team ensuring course and 
progress maintained
• Early preparations for permanent appointment likely to begin within next 
six months

2 2 3 12 13-Feb-18 NEW

T6 13-Feb-18 Unable to continue to meet demands of frontline policing • Decline in force performance
• Decline in force morale
• Damage to reputation of PCC, OPCC, and Force
• Reduced public and partner satisfaction and confidence in PCC and OPCC
• Criticism from Government / HMIC and adverse media attention
• Service quality decreases and visibility falls

Operational delivery
Performance
Reputational

• Ongoing recruitment of police officers and PCSOs
• Ongoing review of assets / resources
• Working towards identifying a maximum level of abstraction for CPTs to 
ensure policing remains visible 

3 2 4 24 13-Feb-18 NEW

P
age 84



Page 1 of 5 

 

 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
22 March 2018 AGENDA ITEM NO:  
 

 
REPORT ON CPT RESOURCING AND THE IMPACT OF THE PRECEPT 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To provide an update on the impact of the 7% policing precept increase by CPT, 

and current deployability and resourcing levels in CPT. 
 
2. Background and Main Considerations for the Panel 
 
2.1. Under the implemented 2018/19 policing precept proposal of 7% (£12 for Band D 

property), the PCC committed to protecting frontline CPT officers and staff. 
 
2.2. This paper outlines additional information that will be provided to demonstrate the 

fulfilling of this commitment. 
 
2.3. The PCC will be working with the Chief Constable to ensure this is delivered as a 

central part of his Police and Crime Plan. The PCC proposes that information in 
this area is added to the PCP performance report. 

 
3. Community Policing Teams 

 
3.1. The Community Policing Team (CPT) model was rolled-out across Wiltshire 

Police in 2016. The new model brings neighbourhood policing, response teams 
and local crime investigators into a single team for a more effective approach to 
community policing. It means there is a wider pool of officers and police 
staff available to attend incidents and improves communication between teams 
and departments. 

 
3.2. Each Community Policing Team is led by an Inspector and a deputy. The team 

is made up of a mix of police officers, community co-ordinators, PCSOs, civilian 
local crime investigators and Specials. 

 
3.3. The six Community Policing Teams are Swindon North, Swindon South, 

Wiltshire North, Wiltshire West, Wiltshire East and Wiltshire South.  
 
4. Impact of the increase in policing precept. 
  

4.1. Protecting CPT numbers is not only central to public confidence, it helps deliver 
my Police and Crime Plan and is vital in building community relationships and 
intelligence. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8

https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/article/833/Swindon-North
https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/article/840/Swindon-South
https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/article/847/Wiltshire-North
https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/article/854/Wiltshire-West
https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/article/853/Wiltshire-East
https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/article/850/Wiltshire-South


Page 2 of 5 

 

 
4.2. The below table shows the cur
[...]

Work is ongoing to increase the integration of military personnel and 

their families as a core part of local communities. 

 

P
age 95



Tactical Operational threat, risk and harm is reviewed daily by the force 

and strategically through the annual Strategic Assessment process. 

This process reviews criminal threats, risks and harm to Wiltshire and 

addresses intelligence gaps. 

 

In addition to community policing, assessments of the additional 

demands to children’s and public protection services that may increase 

as the overall population increases. 

 

Wiltshire Police have incorporated the changing in demand and 

increases in population into its future plans and one of the operational 

reasons why the CPT will move from Amesbury to Tidworth. This will 

provide a more even geographical coverage to the east of the county. 

 

 
 

P
age 96



                                              

 

Police and Crime Panel   
Forward Work Plan  
Please note: this is a working document which is subject to change 
 

Date Location Provisional Agenda Items 

22nd March, 
2018 
10:30am-1pm 

Devizes, Corn Exchange 

 Quarterly data (Q3)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints  

 Introduction to new Acting Chief Constable – Kier Pritchard 

 Data on CPT staffing levels 

 Member questions 
 
 

14th June 
2018 
10:30am-1pm 

Devizes, Corn Exchange 

 Election of Panel Chair and Vice Chair 

 PCC Annual Report 

 Quarterly data (Q4)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints  

 Data on CPT staffing levels 

 Member questions 
 

27th 
September 
2018 
10:30am-1pm 

County Hall, Trowbridge 

 Update from the Chief Constable 

 Quarterly data (Q1)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints  

 Member questions 

  

P
age 97

A
genda Item

 10



                                              

 

6th December 
2018 
10:30am-1pm 

Civic Office, Swindon 

 Quarterly data (Q2)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints  

 Member questions 

  

17th January 
2019 
10:30am-1pm 

City Hall, Salisbury 

 PCC Budget 2019/20 and MTFS 

 Member questions 

  

7th February 
2019 
10:30am-1pm 

TBC 

 Formal consideration of the PCC precept proposal 

28th March 
2019 
10:30-1pm 

Devizes Corn Exchange 

 Quarterly data (Q3)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints  

 Victim Support Service (Horizon) update 

 Member questions 

  

P
age 98



                                              

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and matters arising
	6 Quarterly data (Q3)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints
	2 PCC Risk Register
	3 PCC Risk Register 2017-2021
	February 2018


	8 Analysis of current CPT structure, establishment and staffing
	9 Member questions
	10 Forward Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


                             

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 22 MARCH 2018 AT WESSEX ROOM - THE CORN EXCHANGE, 
MARKET PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS.

Present:

Cllr Junab Ali, Cllr Abdul Amin, Cllr Richard Britton, Cindy Creasy, Cllr Anna Cuthbert, 
Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr John Smale and Cllr 
Caryl Sydney-Smith

Also  Present:

 Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner
 Kier Pritchard - Acting Chief Constable 
 Kieran Kilgallen – OPCC
 Naji Darwish – OPCC
 Ryan Hartley - OPCC
 Carolyn Filmore – OPCC

 Emily Higson – Wiltshire Council
 Kevin Fielding – Wiltshire Council 

18 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Peter Hutton and Mr Chris Henwood.

19 Minutes and matters arising

Decision:

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 1 February 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

It was noted that Cllr Anna Cuthbert had asked whether, at the time of his 
appointment, the Temporary Chief Constable was the subject of any 
investigations by the IOPC as to his conduct. The Chief Executive had 
replied that no such investigations were outstanding.



20 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

21 Chairman's Announcements

There were no Chairman’s Announcements.

22 Public Participation

There was no public participation.

23 Introduction to new Acting Chief Constable - Kier Pritchard

Kier Pritchard was Introduced to the PCP as the new Acting Chief Constable of 
Wiltshire Police.

Points made included:

 Was looking to build on the strong foundations of Wiltshire Police.

 Would be listening to both staff and the public to find out what was good, 
and what could be better.

 New threats to deal with as well as the more traditional areas of crime.

 That demands were rising all the time, and that Wiltshire Police had finite 
resources to deal with these demands.

 That Wiltshire Police needed to raise the level of awareness of the 
challenges that it faced.

 The Acting Chief Constable paid tribute to the hard work and 
professionalism of Wiltshire Police and the other forces that were 
working on the Salisbury incident.

 That compensation from Central Government would be paid to Wiltshire 
Police re Salisbury and its cost to the county of Wiltshire.

 That it was business as usual for Wiltshire Police.



Both the Chairman and the Commissioner paid tribute to the Acting Chief 
Constable and the staff of Wiltshire Police for their excellent professionalism in 
the wake of Salisbury.

The Chairman thanked Kier Pritchard for attending the meeting.

24 Quarterly data (Q3)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints

The Commissioner outlined a report setting out his quarterly performance data 
– Quarter Three 2017-18 (1 October to 31 December 2017) contained in the 
agenda pack.

Points made included:

 The recorded crime rate per 1,000 population for Wiltshire in the year to 
December 2017 is 62.4 crimes. This was lower than most similar group 
(MSG) peers average of 67.9 crimes per 1000 population. 

 That the Force continued to prioritise the increasing crime trend for 
residential burglary and the ability to provide the victim with a positive 
outcome. In doing so, an improvement plan was commissioned during 
quarter one and burglary was made a new force priority alongside the 
control strategy. 

PCP members were concerned to hear that previous reports would have been 
written using information from iQuanta and ForceSight (a Microsoft Excel 
analytical product that compares forces on a regional and national scale). 

ForceSight data had been produced by a member of staff in Lancashire Police 
Force. Since the publication of the last report, that individual had left their role 
and this information was no longer available. Because of this, no national or 
regional comparisons were able to be made using ForceSight. 

PCP members requested that they would like to view the Wiltshire Police – 
Burglary Improvement Plan. The Commissioner advised that an extract of the 
plan would be made available to PCP members at the next meeting.

Concerns were raised re the lack of confidence in Wiltshire Police from the 
Asian and Turkish communities re dwelling burglaries in Swindon. It was agreed 
that a written response to these concerns would be provided by the OPCC.

The Chairman requested that a report re Wiltshire Police stress related 
absences was put on the forward work plan for the September 2018 meeting. 

Deep Dive – Priority 3: Putting the victim at the heart of everything we do
The report was noted.



Risk Register – 2017-2021
The report was noted.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his reports.

25 Analysis of current CPT structure, establishment and staffing

Kieran Kilgallen – OPPC outlined the report which gave an update on the 
impact of the 7% policing precept increase by CPT, and current deployability 
and resourcing levels in CPT. It was noted that a full report would be submitted 
for the June 2018 meeting.

Points made included:

 Under the implemented 2018/19 policing precept proposal of 7% (£12 for 
Band D property), the PCC committed to protecting frontline CPT officers 
and staff. 

 That the PCC would be working with the Chief Constable to ensure this 
was delivered as a central part of his Police and Crime Plan. The PCC 
proposed that information in this area was added to the PCP 
performance report. 

The Chairman thanked the OPCC for the report and looked forward to seeing 
the full report in June 2018.

It was agreed that Cllr Richard Britton and Naji Darwish – OPC would meet to 
discuss how the PCP could be involved in shaping the content of the final 
version of the report.

26 Member questions

The current outstanding member questions were noted.

27 Forward Work Plan

The Forward Work Plan was noted.

28 Future meeting dates

The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will be on Thursday 14 June 
2018 at the Corn Exchange, Devizes.



Future meeting dates were:

 27 September – County Hall, Trowbridge  

 6 December 2018 – Civic Offices, Swindon

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.20 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kev Fielding of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01249 706612, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


